
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 R Downes - Otley and Yeadon;
B Gettings - Morley North;
M Harland - Kippax and Methley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Armley ORIENTAL STAR - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
"ORIENTAL STAR", 64 ARMLEY RIDGE ROAD, 
ARMLEY, LEEDS, LS12 3NP

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Hui 
Yu Lin, for Oriental Star 64 Armley Ridge Road, 
Armley, Leeds, LS12 3NP.

1 - 64

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 18th April 2017

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Oriental Star 64 
Armley Ridge Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3NP

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Hui Yu Lin, for 
Oriental Star 64 Armley Ridge Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3NP. 

This application is to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises as noted in 3.3. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons. 

The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

Please note that although a certain part of Armley is covered by a CIP area, the location of 
this premises is not affected.   

1

Report author: Miss Charlotte 
Deighton
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Hui Yu Lin. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Hui Yu Lin. 

3.3 In summary the application is for:

Sale by retail of alcohol Wed - Mon 17:00 - 23:00 (Consumption off the Premises) 

3.4 This premises is already trading as a chinese take
[...]
iln ffi

YEs ll r,Iû n Nl,t J

v¡s #,rr¡ n N1A D

YfsnruililN/A#

Y[snr!úflNlA

Gl.l-l LA:¿(Jû:ì Í\ç*fnt¡;t Ri:.k ÀssÈs5fi¿nt r'7 Hp.:t*+a,ldû\jÉrnbÊr 7f.ì lJ - IJir.trJ t'

Page 10



ül

Suggestenl tlì €asLÌres

The pll1/tFS staff r,rrill ;;k for proof of age frcm ar¡y petson +¡":Bearirrg t* Lre under the age of

21 who õtternpts to pr-trehase alcohol a't the premises'

Flastic or tougheRed prlycarhonate {ar sinrîtar} glasres/bottles u¡il! be used urhtrt requester}

by West YorksF¡ire Potìce / Britlsh Trnnsport Polãee {e.9. football match days}

lifcohnt Desisna{ed Fubâic Places Ð¡dsrs

l,lotices indicatãng thc *xislÊn{:* *nrl effect øf an l+lcqhrsl Designated Puhlic Plares Order çvi}l

be ûr*rninpntly rlisl'llàYeLl ut the exils t$ the prem:ses.

7PFÛJì}

&lcrnÞ".e$.h js"..+"f-a-Eeçsff rsed-Ëpdy
ilo you lre4orrg trr a Lã{ËrlsaÊs ¡tssariatiar/fiady

if YES. ple;lst st¿Ie r,vhit:lr l:orJy .".-...---

"Lrsþ.l-Lq¡.1ßr.ry]-g¡ell]l:s-l
Dr.r ynu trpËråtË a 5yslcm rsf ctc2vdiny,{r-¡$türtlËrsWiro a¡"e krrs}v¡n Iù tìiluse

pr+l:lenls?

ll'ì'E5;
r is this yüu{ rJvlrt 5y51Êrrr Ðr

o Ë 5y:)tk:¡1.! rvn'r:y.r loc¡¡l lirrnsers t:tlf.iy

YESENÇrilru/A

YFs tr Nú il NrfA E

YEs D t',tÕ'n N/.Á. E

?EsnNÐiln/nÜ

Y[5 Ü r.lû Ü I'Jl¡\ tr

Codc

7PFt35

7pFü36The ÊLll/DPS staff r,¡ill ¡¡k for prCIrst of ag* from ar¡y per"çon appearing to be unrler the age of
25 who attem¡rts tr: purchase alcchoI at the premise.:.

7PFß37The Ft-l-t/tlt:S :taff rvìNl ã$k für.icÈÊBtahle çvidence {as agreecl by wVP I WYT55} frorn any

persün uppeurìrrg tr: be unclerthe age af 21 who attemptsto purchase ¡lcohol at the

premises.

of

7PF03ÈTtre P|-HIDFS staff'vuill ask fsr aeceptable .evldence {as agrce d by WYF / WYTS$ frcm any

persórl apl:earing to be r.¡ûc{er the agc of 25 lvho attÊrnpt$,tû purcha*e aleohol at the

premlses.

7PF039

tririks, open br:ltles and glasses wllJ not be tak*n from tl¡e prenris*sat afly t¡rne. Empty

tlr¡ttles ancJ glasses wìll be ({)lltctüd regr:larly and prontptly' r3Ëass anct 
[...]
closed the letter which is in
circulation r,, ...- -,-

I will be verv thankfirl to vou

Page 33



Thanking You

GuprcSt.$ingh Sahni -r':i: \.' | -*^.,

2

Page 34



hton, Charlotte em ßtrcsIt o¡

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Rachel Reeves MP >

10 March 20L7 13:72

Entertainment Licensing

Lowe, Cllr Alison; McKenna, Cllr James; Smart, Cllr Alice
(Case Ref: RR10451)

Sca n 1489 L 5 018977 4.pdf

PREM/03965/001 - OrientalStar, 64 Armley Ridge Road, LS12 3NP

I am writing in support of the Armley Councillors regarding the above mentioned licensinq aoolication for the property
adjacent to that of my constituent,

Firstly ihes to raise concerns with the impact this application could have on his own business next door,
shoulo i, rut''ùe -- approved, as well as the obvious concerns of anti-social behaviour which an additional alcohol
license could attract.

I strongly object to another license to sell alcohol being approved in an area so close to that already covered by a
Designated Public Place Order (DPPO). ln conjunction with the Cumulative lmpact Policy in place for Armley Town
Street and Branch Road, the decision to grant a further license to 64 Armley Ridge Road is contradictory to the multi-
agency efforts which have been established to tackle anti-social behaviour and substance abuse in the wider area.

With such a large number of premises already selling alcohol nearby, including the premises directly next door, any
decision to approve this application would be incompatible with the measures already in place to limit the availability
of alcohol sales in Armley. Furthermore, I understand that when the planning application for Oriental Star was
approved for the premises to open as a takeaway, this was not with the expectation that an application to sell alcohol
would also be submitted some time later.

I urge the Licensing Department to reject this application, given the impact this could have on undermining the efforts
already being undertaken by
[...]
y not be
able to assess the relevance of your representation. Try to be as specific as possible and give examples,
e.g. on L February I could hear loud music from the premises between 10pm and Lam. I am concerned
that if the premises open until 2am this willcause a nuisance to me and other residents of the street.

I object to the application for several reasons, including the impact it will have on the established off licence next
door, run by i,. ould a license be approved, as well as the obvious concerns of anti-social behaviour which
an additionalalcohol license could attract.

I strongly object to another licence to sell alcohol being approved in an area so close to that already covered by a
Designated Public Place Order (DPPO). ln conjunction with the Cumulative lmpact Policy in place for Armley Town
Street and Branch Road, the decision to grant a further license to 64 Armley Ridge Road is contradictory to the
multi-agency efforts which have been established to tackle anti-social behaviour and substance abuse in the wider
area.

With such a large number of premises already selling alcohol nearby, including the premises , any
decision to approve this application would be incompatible with the measures already in place to limit the availability
of alcohol sales in Armley. Furthermore, I understand that when the planning application for Oriental Star was
approved for the premises to open as a takeaway, this was not with the expectation that an application to sell
alcoholwould also be submitted some time later.

I urge the Licensing Department to reject this application, given the impact this could have on undermining the
efforts already being undertaken by local organisations, Leeds City council itself and the local police force in tackling
street drinking and anti-social behaviour in Armley.

Signed: Date:

Page 42



CDei hton, Charlotte

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

McKenna, Cllr James

L7 March 20!7 L2:55

Deighton, Charlotte
Smart, Cllr Alice; Alison Lowe;
[...]
ience store next door that sell it and at least 6 on Armley Town Street which is a short walk away.

I am sorry but there are enough shops sell alcohol I do not think we need another

\/^'lrs

i'i;l¡';, t ir-';'
1,,1:.1 ', i .! ;.i .,1

I lr: t.: -';.

t { ìr,. ¡,.r r.;ît,1-1,t. ;; |.:.:,. ,.1.1i,,

Page 45



Page 46



Dei hton, Charlotte

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

26 March 2OL7 L9:5I
Entertainment Licensing

Oriental Star 64 Armley ridge road ls12

I object the oriental star getting a l¡cense to sell alcohol as ¡t may cause antisocial behaviour in my area

Get Outlook for Android

i,"' iir il
i'f,¡ 1 :.t.ia'ìil\riì,

Page 47



Page 48



Yr*los
Appendix D

Johnson, Jack en q6rhot

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Entertai nment Licensing

13 March 2017 08:44

Johnson, Jack

FW: PREM/03965/001 Premises Licence Oriental Star Ref:AL/JM/AS/PS

From:
Sent: 11 March 2017 L4:42
To: Entertainment Licensing
Subject: PREM/03965/001 Premises Licence Oriental Star Ref: AL/JM/AS/PS

Thank you for your letter dated 6 March 2011, offering us an opportunity to comment on the above

application for Oriental Star take away restaurant to sell alcohol.

'We approve of the application and disagree that it would contribute to anti-social behaviour and street
drinking. 'We 

are customers of Oriental Star and, as we often work late, by the time we are ordering food the

shop next door (Luckys) is often closed. The nearest place to buy wine or beer to accompany our meal, open

after 9pm, is either Whingate Stores Onestop (a 15-minute round trip on foot) or Armley Convenience Store

on Town Street (also a 15-minute round trip and often an intimidating walk at that time, due to the
drunken patrons spilling out of the Royal public house). If we were able to purchase drinks from the

restaurant it would be much more convenient for us, and the other customers of Oriental Star. The staff in
Oriental Star are very friendly and conscientious and I am sure that they would take the responsibility of
se
[...]
ornton MedicalCentre has expressed his concerns

about problematic drinking in the LS12 area and has supported Leeds West ClinicalCommissioning
Group projects to address this issue. lnner West Community Committee has also expressed

concerns about alcohol abuse.

Scope

Local Lìcensing Guidance Inner West Leeds November 2014 Page l-
Page 51



ln the LSI-2 area there is concern about

Alcohol
o The wide and obvious availability of alcohol in convenience stores, newsagents, corner shops

and off licences.
o The contributory factor and possible links between violent crime and domestic violence and

exacerbated by the availability of alcohol due to the numbers of premises which sell alcohol
for consumption off the premises in the area.

¡ The higher proportion of premises licensed for alcoholfor consumption off the premises.
. The ability for persons with mental health or alcohol problems to easily obtain alcohol.
c The ability for persons who are already intoxicated to easily obtain more alcohol.

" The pack size super strength cider is sold in, which leads to people with alcohol dependency
issues to drink more than they need to.

Protection of children
r The normalisation of alcohol abuse and the effect this has on children living in the area
o The sale and supply of alcohol to young persons and children and the impact this has on

their behaviour in the community and impact on their health.

Nuisance
o The accumulation of premises providing takeaway food and off sales of alcohol
. Littering of food wrappers and waste food originating from takeaways.

Responsible Retailing

ln2010theGovernmentintroducedanewMandatoryCodeforAlcohol Retailing. Thiswasbrought
into law bythe implementation of 5 new mandatory conditions. These were updated in 2014 and
further details can be found on the Home Office website: https://www.gov.uk/alcohol-
licensins#ma ndatorv- lícensins-conditions

Specificaily the Government brought in a new mandatory condition prohibiting the sale of alcohol
[...]
heir neighbourhood. The Act introduces a new initiative
called the neighbourhood plan. These plans are optional- if local communities choose, they can be
used to set out policies for the development or use of land but they must be 'pro development'.

The Act also includes new powers for local communities to prepare a Neighbourhood Development
Order (NDO) for their area, which will be able to promote a particular type of development. Related
to the NDO, is the Community Right to Build Order (CRtB) and this will provide for community-led
ci+n ¡lnr¡nlanmnn+Jrtg ugvgtvvtttg¡tL.

Local communities may also be interested in applying to the Council to have a valued area
designated as a Local Green Space.

For regular updates on neighbourhood planning check
htto://www.leeds.sov.uk/cou nci Neighbou rhood-plannins.asþx

Additional measures already in place

A designated public places order is in place. Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs)give police
officers discretionary powers to require a person to stop drinking and confiscate alcohol or
containers of alcohol in public places. Failure to comply with alcohol restrictions in DPPOs can result
in arrest and/or a fine of up to f500. DPPOs are implemented by local councils in order to address
alcohol-related crime and disorder in public places undersection 13 of the Police and Criminal
Justice Act 2001.

Licensing Profile

Armley Des¡gnated Public Places Order
Designôted arèi

^ Goüs Perk

ô 1'

pper

'!Y,

U

Hr

m!.1*7 1P"rr,{?¡
Lêgend

i\

Local Licens¡ng Guidance Inner West Leeds November 2014 Page 5
Page 55



As of January 2014, the profile of licensed premises in this area is as follows

LS12 Off licences Pubs/bars/
nightclubs

Registered
clubs

Sports/social
club

Restaurants Takeaways
with
alcohol
sales

Gambling
premises

Hotel Other

2

Although the numberof on licence premises has decreased, there has been a steady increase in the
number of premises selling alcohol for consumption off the premises in 1512. Overall 
[...]
ined on the premises for
inspection by responsible authorities on request.

Please return this page to Entertainment Licensing, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 LUR

or by email to entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk

Local Licensing Guidance lnner West Leeds November 2014 Page 11
Page 61



Page 62



Appendix F

lssued premises licences and club
certificates within an area

CITY COUNCIL

PREM/01085/002 - KFC, Chicken Cabins Ltd, 121 Stanningley Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12
3NW
Provision of late night refreshment

Monda¡l to Thursda¡¡ 23:00 - 23:30
Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 01:00
Sunday 23:00 - 23:30

PREM/00137 - Lucky's Off Licence And General Store, 66 Armley Ridge Road, Armley,
Leeds, LS12 3NP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00
Sunday 10:00 -22:30

Leeds

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Oriental Star - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence - "Oriental Star", 64 Armley Ridge Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3NP
	Appendix A - Proforma
	Appendix B - Map
	Appendix C - Reps
	Appendix D - Letters of Support
	Appendix E - Local Licensing Guidance
	Appendix F - List of Surrounding Premises




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 18th April, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Gettings in the Chair

Councillors R Downes and M Harland

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – Councillor B Gettings was elected as Chair for the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

4 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

6 Oriental Star - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence - "Oriental 
Star", 64 Armley Ridge Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3NP 

The Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Elections, Licensing 
and Registration on an application for the grant of a premises licence for the 
premises known as “Oriental Star”, 64 Armley Ridge Road, Armley, Leeds LS12 
3NP. The application was made to facilitate the sale of alcohol for consumption off 
the premises Wednesday to Monday 17:00 until 23:00 hours.

At the start of the hearing, the Licensing Officer reported a correction to the report 
and confirmed that the premises did not lie within a Cumulative Impact Area, 
however it was within an area covered by a Designated Public Places Order – which 
aimed to prevent street drinking. Additionally, following discussions between West 
Yorkshire Police and the applicant which clarified the nature of the business as a 
take-away, it was proposed to delete the condition restricting access to the premises 
by under-18’s as this was not practicable.

The application had not attracted representations from the Responsible Authorities, 
however local residents, ward Councillors and the Leeds West MP had submitted 
representations: 10 letters objecting to the proposals and 2 in support.

One local resident attended the hearing; and the Sub Committee resolved to 
proceed in the absence of the other local residents, local ward Councillor and MP 
and take their written representations into account.

The applicant, Mr Hui Yu Lin attended the hearing and was represented by Mr Alan 
Man. Mr Laxton, a local resident also attended along with Mr Baron from a local 
media outlet.



Final minutes

Mr Man explained that the application had been made in order for the business to 
provide more choice to its customers. 95% of the business was as a take-away 
delivery service with only 5% of business generated by patrons attending the 
premises. Mr Man suggested that, because of this, the availability of alcohol would 
not impact on local residents.

Turning to comments made in the representations about a possible increase in anti-
social behaviour, Mr Man clarified that customers would only be able to buy alcohol 
to accompany a meal purchased at the same time from the premises. Spirits would 
not be available, just beer and possibly wine. In response to a question, Mr Man 
explained that the take-away delivery service would also deliver alcohol if ordered by 
the customer. 

The Sub Committee then heard from Mr Laxton, a local resident, who stated that 
Armley already had plenty of outlets to purchase alcohol from. He believed the grant 
of this licence would add to the existing problems in the area associated with alcohol; 
however he acknowledged that now he knew more about the business and what was 
proposed he couldn’t quibble with it but he did warn that people would try to buy 
alcohol directly from the premises without buying food.

In answer to questions, Mr Man explained the procedure which will be in place to 
ensure that customers who purchased alcohol were over 18 years of age – a 
customer who calls the premises to request a delivery will be asked if they are over 
18 and advised that proof of age will be required at the point of delivery. The delivery 
driver would return the alcohol to the premises if satisfactory ID was not presented.

The Sub Committee carefully considered the application as submitted and the 
representation made at the hearing by the applicant, having regard to the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Section 182 Guidance and the licensing objectives. Members also 
considered the comments made by Mr Laxton and the written representations 
submitted by local residents, ward Councillors and MP.

Members closely considered the pro-forma risk assessment submitted by the 
applicant in support of the application, and sought to address those areas they felt 
needed amendment to better address the licensing objectives; in particular matters 
relating to CCTV, proof of age scheme, staff training, DPPO notices, and to ensure 
the premises remain food-led and alcohol is sold only to accompany a food order. 
The Sub Committee also wished to clarify whether the applicant currently held a 
Personal Licence, as it was noted that Mr Lin was the proposed Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS).

When the hearing reconvened, in response to questions, Mr Man confirmed that Mr 
Lin held a Personal Licence and presented the relevant documentation to Members. 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub Committee then explained the Sub Committee’s 
findings in respect of the Pro Forma Risk Assessment and the amendments 
proposed by the Members, which would become conditions on the premises licence, 
should the application be granted. Mr Man and Mr Lin confirmed that the proposed 
amendments were acceptable. Mr Laxton was also invited to comment.



Final minutes

Having considered the application, representations and comments made in respect 
of the Pro-Forma Risk Assessment, the Sub Committee

RESOLVED – To grant the application as applied for. The grant of the Premises 
Licence is subject to the amendment of the Pro-Forma Risk Assessment as detailed 
below: 
7PF008 to be amended to read “The CCTV system will have sufficient storage 
retention capacity for a minimum of 31 days continuous footage which will be of good 
quality and to be provided to the police/Licensing Authority on request”
7PF012 to be added “The CCTV system will be capable of securing relevant pictures 
for review or export at a later date”
7FP035 to be added “The PLH/DPS will ask for proof of age from any person 
appearing to be under the age of 21 who attempts to purchase alcohol from the 
premises”
7FP043 to be added “Notices indicating the existence and effect of an Alcohol 
Designated Public Places Order will be prominently displayed at the exits to the 
premises”

7PF046 to be added “The premises shall be and remain predominantly food led”
7PF050 to be amended and added “The sale/supply of alcohol shall only be made to 
accompany the sale of food.” 
7PF104 to be removed so that persons under the age of 18 can be admitted to the 
premises

Litter – Amend the sentence to read “Customer take food away”
Under age sales of alcohol – to amend to read “Yes”, the premises do sell/supply 
alcohol

All the measures proposed in the revised Pro-Forma Risk Assessment will now be 
added as conditions in the Operating Schedule accompanying the Premises Licence.


